By: Cain H.B. No. 4539

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

1	AN ACT
2	relating to prohibiting tolls on certain segments of State Highway
3	146.
4	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
5	SECTION 1. Subchapter B, Chapter 228, Transportation Code,
6	is amended by adding Section 228.060 to read as follows:
7	Sec. 228.060. PROHIBITION OF TOLLS ON CERTAIN SEGMENTS OF
8	STATE HIGHWAY 146. The department may not charge a toll, either
9	directly or indirectly through an agreement with another entity, on
10	a segment of State Highway 146 that:
11	(1) is located within Harris County;
12	(2) between State Highway 225 and State Highway 146; and
13	(3) contains the Fred Hartman Bridge.